

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

CASE NO. 24-0030

---

JESSINIA BURTON, NANCY BURTON, AND TRACY BURTON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

WEST BEND MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendants/Appellee.

---

RELATING TO THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK  
COUNTY (CASE NO. LAACL151685)

HON. ROBERT B. HANSON, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

(Trial Set for May 19, 2025)

---

Adam D. Zenor, AT0009698  
Allyson F. Aden, AT0012413  
Zenor Law Firm, P.L.C.  
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 400  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Phone: (515) 650-9005  
Fax: (515) 206-2654  
[adam@zenorlaw.com](mailto:adam@zenorlaw.com)  
[allyson@zenorlaw.com](mailto:allyson@zenorlaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Standard of Review .....	16
II. The Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure require production of expert materials. ....	16
A. Plaintiffs placed Jessenia’s mental condition in issue .....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ retained expert relies on the withheld materials.....	19
C. The assertion of any privilege is the withholding party’s burden .....	20
III. No Iowa statute stands in the way of disclosure here.....	21
A. Iowa Code sections 228.6(4)(a) and 228.9 are harmonious .....	22
B. Iowa Code section 228.6(4)(a) permits disclosure here.....	25
IV. Plaintiffs’ conduct belies their position and forecloses their requested relief.....	31
A. Plaintiffs failed to meet their discovery obligations.....	31
B. Plaintiffs’ voluntary production of some of the withheld materials contravenes the position they advance here .....	33

C. Plaintiffs’ affirmative, successful motion for protective order  
also contravenes the position they advance here ..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE ..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berg v. Des Moines Gen. Hosp. Co.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1990).....	35
<i>Braaksma v. Bd. of Directors of Sibley-Ocheyedan Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 981 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2022) .....	23
<i>Brewer-Strong v. HNI Corp.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018).....	27-28
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. Iowa Emp. Sec. Comm’n</i> , 32 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1948) .....	26
<i>Calcaterra v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 965 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa 2021) .....	25, n.2
<i>Chicoine v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 2 N.W.3d 276 (Iowa 2024).....	34
<i>Hutchison v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1994).....	32
<i>Iowa Power &amp; Light Co. v. Stortenbecker</i> , 334 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983) .....	29
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009) .....	16
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-McLain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018) .....	34
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995) .....	22
<i>Mediacom Iowa, L.L.C. v. Inc. City of Spencer</i> , 682 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2004) .	20
<i>Mengwasser v. Comito</i> , 970 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 2022) .....	16
<i>Miller v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 1986).....	33
<i>Ranes v. Adams Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010).....	28; 30
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	26

<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Nat’l Dietary Rsch., Inc.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1990) .....	20
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 295 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 1980) .....	33
<i>State v. Dvorsky</i> , 322 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 1982) .....	29
<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. Am. Indus. Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2004) .....	17
<i>Whitley v. C.R. Pharmacy Serv., Inc.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2012) .....	16; 28

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 4.4 .....	27-28; 30
Iowa Code § 4.7. ....	24
Iowa Code § 228.9 .....	14; 21-27; 32-34
Iowa Code § 228.6(4)(a) .....	18; 21-22; 24-25; 27

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 705.....	28
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(1)(b).....	17-18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b).....	17; 19
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(d)(1) .....	19
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503(7).....	20
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503(4) .....	18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.504(1)(a)(7).....	35

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(1)(b) .....17; 19  
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(3) .....19; 21  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3) ..... 8  
Iowa Admin. Code r. 645-243.4(2)-(3)..... 21-22; 25, n.2
